

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/11/2022 3:50 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100390-1

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ASHA SINGH, personally and as Personal
Representative of the Estate of NARENDRA P.
SINGH,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, a governmental
entity; UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON, a
Washington State entity, and JOHN DOES 1-5,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

**PETITIONER'S ANSWER TO THE AMICUS CURIAE
MEMORANDUM OF DR. ROBERT H. HEFLICH, PH.D**

Rory D. Cosgrove, WSBA No. 48647
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 622-8020

Attorney for Asha Singh

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Court of Appeals’ decision, which sanctioned the UW’s destruction of a core faculty member’s cell lines, would apply to any faculty who generates, collects, manages, and retains research data at the UW.	3
B. The UW asks this Court to avert its eyes to what the record reflects about the UW’s destruction of Dr. Singh’s research data and its refusal to allow other faculty to carry on Dr. Singh’s research during his medical leave.	5
C. The UW’s policies governing Dr. Singh’s employment incorporated the universal scientific norm that all scientific research must be preserved.	7
D. During Dr. Singh’s medical leave, the UW refused to allow fellow faculty and personnel within the Bioengineering Department to carry on Dr. Singh’s ongoing research.	12
III. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Washington Cases

<i>Metropolitan Park Dist. of Tacoma v. Griffith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 425, 723 P.2d 1093 (1986)	5
<i>Petersen-Gonzales v. Garcia</i> , 120 Wn. App. 624, 86 P.3d 210 (2004)	5
<i>Wyman v. Wallace</i> , 94 Wn.2d 99, 615 P.2d 452 (1980).....	11

Court Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(4)	3, 15
----------------------	-------

Other Authorities

Narendra P. Singh et al., <i>Development of a Dihydroartemisinin-resistant Molt-4 Leukemia Cell Line</i> , 34 ANTICANCER RESEARCH 2807 (2014)	14
Narendra P. Singh et al., <i>DNA Damage in Dihydroartemisinin-resistant Molt-4 Cells</i> , 25 ANTICANCER RESEARCH 1339 (2015)	14
